
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24 September 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 
 

 
A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of previous meetings: 
 

 

(a)   Minutes of Meeting held on 28 July 2014   
 

To Follow 

(b)   Minutes of Special Meeting held on 1 September 2014   
 

1 - 2 

4.  MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)   
 
To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

5.  TRAFFORD LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Environment and 
Operations and the Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning. 
 
 

3 - 56 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Wednesday, 24 September 2014 
   

 
6.  LAND SALES PROGRAMME 2014/15 AND 2015/16 (PART I REPORT)   

 
To consider a report by the Executive Member for Economic Growth and 
Planning. 
 

57 - 66 

7.  REVENUE BUDGET  MONITORING   
 

 

(a)   Budget Realignment 2014/15  (To Follow) 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director 
of Finance. 
 

To Follow 

(b)   Revenue Budget Monitor 2014/15, Period 4  (To Follow) 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director 
of Finance. 
 

To Follow 

8.  ANNUAL  DELIVERY  PLAN 2014/15 (FIRST QUARTER) PERFORMANCE 
REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources. 
 

67 - 90 

9.  DECISIONS MADE BY GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD   
 

 

(a)   Greater Manchester Combined Authority 29/8/2014   
 

91 - 94 

(b)   Joint GMCA and AGMA Executive Meeting 29/8/14   
 

95 - 96 

10.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 

Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

11.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 



Executive - Wednesday, 24 September 2014 
   

 
 

12.  LAND SALES PROGRAMME (PART II REPORT)   
 

  

 To consider a report by the Executive Member for 
Economic Growth and Planning. 
 

Para. 3 
 

97 - 100 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

COUNCILLOR SEAN ANSTEE 
COLLEDGE 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Cllr S. Anstee (Chairman), Cllr M. Cornes, Cllr M. Hyman, Cllr J. Lamb, 
Cllr P. Myers, Cllr J.R. Reilly, Cllr A. Williams and Cllr M. Young (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Jo Maloney, 0161 912 4298 
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday 16th September 2014 by the Legal and 
Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, 
Stretford M32 0TH.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

EXECUTIVE 

 

1 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

PRESENT  

 
Leader of the Council (Councillor S. Anstee) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
M. Young), 
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Cornes), 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Environment and Operations (Councillor John Reilly), 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams). 
 
Also present: Councillors Acton, Adshead, Bennett, Blackburn, Brotherton, 
Cordingley, Coupe, Fishwick, Freeman, Holden, Lloyd, Mitchell, Mrs. Reilly and A. 
Western.     

In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms.T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Mrs. W. Marston), 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Joint Director of Adults (Social Care) (Ms. D. Eaton), 
Director, Service Development – Children, Families and Education (Mr. J. Pearce), 
Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. R. Roe), 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Corporate Director, Children & 
Young People’s Service (Ms. D. Brownlee). 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Members of the Executive. 
 

18. RE-SHAPING TRAFFORD: ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
The Executive Members for Economic Growth and Planning and for Environment 
and Operations submitted a joint report which provided an update on progress to 
engage private sector partners for the delivery of a range of environmental, 
highways, professional, technical and infrastructure services, and sought approval 
to proceed to the next stage of the procurement exercise, namely the Invitation to 
Submit Detailed Solutions. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3b



 
 

 

 
2 

(1)  That approval be granted to proceed to the next stage for the procurement 
of Environmental, Highways and Technical Services through issuing an 
Invitation to Submit Detailed Solutions to shortlisted bidders for the 
specified services. 

 
(2)  That an update report be presented to Executive in December 2014 to 

report on progress so far. 
 
(3) That a further report to be brought back to the Executive in early 2015 

setting out the outcome of the procurement process for the Executive to 
consider and approve any proposal prior to the signing of any contract. 

 
(4)  That it be requested that the matter be referred to the Scrutiny Committee 

for consideration prior to the Executive Meeting in early 2015. 
 

19. CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND WELLBEING BUDGET 2014/15  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which set out proposed measures to reduce the shortfall which had been identified 
within the Children, Families and Wellbeing Budget for 2014-15. An opportunity 
was provided for Members to raise questions, and the Executive agreed to 
recommend Council to approve a number of proposed measures. 
 

RESOLVED – That it be recommended that Council: 
 
1. Notes the additional in-year savings within the Children, Families & 

Wellbeing Directorate of up to £(3.3)m; 
 

2. Approves the reduction in the Provision for Equal Pay Claims of £(1.0)m 
and the use of capital receipts of £(1.3)m from Urmston Town Centre as 
outlined in para. 3.6 of the report; 

 
3. Approves the further use of up to £(1.6)m from the General Reserve in 

support of the 2014/15 budget; 
 
4. Approves the use of the General Reserve (if required) for the Council’s 

contribution to the accumulated deficit on the Learning Disability Pooled 
Budget on condition that the General Reserve is restored to the 
approved minimum level for 2015/16. 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.28 pm. 

Page 2



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    24 September 2014 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:   Executive Member for Environment and Operations   
 
Report Title 
 

 
TRAFFORD LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 

 
Summary 
 

Under the Flood and Water Management Act 2010, the Council is required to 
produce a Local Flood Risk Management Strategy.  A draft Strategy, together with 
supporting documentation, was published for consultation between the 17th February 
and 31st March 2014.  

A final Strategy, together with supporting documentation, has now been produced 
taking into account responses received to the consultation draft and subsequent 
discussions with key stakeholders.  

The Strategy and supporting documents are now presented to the Executive for final 
approval.    

 
Recommendation 
 

 
That Executive: 
 
1. Approves the Trafford Local Flood Risk Management Strategy as set out in 

Appendix 1.  
  

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Rob Haslam (Head of Planning Services)   
Extension:  4788  
 
Background Papers:  

• Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) 

• Appropriate Assessment Screening report (Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010). 

 
Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy The Trafford Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

Framework/Corporate 
Priorities 
 

will contribute towards the delivery of the following 
corporate priorities:  ‘Low Council Tax and Value for 
Money’, ‘Economic Growth and Development’ and 
‘Reshaping Trafford Council’. 

Financial  Whilst the majority of measures proposed in the 
Tra
[...]
on on the Bridgewater Canal to reflect the latest discussions with Peel on   the 
independent technical appraisal of the HR Wallingford study.  Other minor changes 
have also been made to the Strategy to revise the Foreword and contents page, 
clarify the section on United Utilities responsibilities, update  references to the latest 
Environment Agency mapping and guidance, improve the clarity of the text and other 
maps in a number of places and the inclusion of a glossary.  

 
Other Options 

• Production of a Local Flood Risk Management Strategy is a requirement of the Flood 
and Water Management Act 2010. The option of not producing a Strategy would 

Page 6



5 

 

mean that the Council is not complying with its legal obligations as a Lead Local 
Flood Authority.  

 

• As a document falling within the terms of the Environmental Assessment of Plans 
and Programmes Regulations 2004, and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010, the Strategy is required to be subject to assessment.  The option 
of not undertaking such assessments would mean that the potential effects of the 
Strategy have not been considered properly and the Council would be non-compliant 
with the relevant legislation.   

 
Consultation 
 

• Initial discussions on the scope and content of the Strategy were undertaken 
between the Council and neighbouring local authorities, particularly Manchester and 
Salford with whom joint work was undertaken on the SEA Scoping Report.  

 

• Trafford Council’s Executive approved the SEA Scoping Report on the 29 April 2013 
for consultation purposes and this consultation was undertaken with English 
Heritage, the Environment Agency, Natural England, risk management authorities 
and navigation authorities in the Councils’ areas between the 04 June and the 09 
July 2013. The final SEA Scoping Report was approved by the Corporate Director for 
Economic Growth and Environmental Infrastructure  on the 21 October 2013.     

 

• On the 27 J
[...]
ated before? 10 13 

10 Is the cause and extent the same as previous incidents? 11 13 

11 
Log incident details; promote self-help and community 

resilience. 
12 --- 

12 
REVIEW SITE VISIT & DATA COLLECTION 

Is a full investigation required based on information available? 
13 11 

13 
FULL INVESTIGATION – AND PUBLISH 

Consider scope for Flood Defence Grant in Aid application for 
property-protection scheme. 

--- --- 

 

 

Page 54



 

GLOSSARY 
 

AGMA  Association of Greater Manchester Authorities 

AMP   Asset Management Plan 

CFMP   Catchment Flood Management Plan 

DEFRA  Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

EA   Environment Agency 

FMfSW  Flood Map for Surface Water 

GiA   Grant in Aid 

LFRMS  Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

LHA   Local Highway Authority 

LLFA   Lead Local Flood Authority 

MSC   Manchester Ship Canal 

MSCC   Manchester Ship Canal Company 

NRD   National Receptor Dataset 

OFWAT  The Water Services Regulation Authority 

PFRA   Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment 

RFCC   Regional Flood and Coastal Committee 

RMA   Risk Management Authority 

SAB   SuDS Approving Body 

SAC   Special Areas of Conservation 

SEA   Strategic Environmental Assessment 

SFRA   Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 

SPA   Special Protection Areas 

SuDS   Sustainable Drainage System 

UU   United Utilities 

WFD   Water Framework Directive 

Page 55



COUNCIL

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TRAFFORD 
 

Strategic Planning, 
Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, 

Stretford, M32 0TH. 
Tel: 0161 912 3149 

Email: strategic.planning@trafford.gov.uk 
 

www.trafford.gov.uk Page 56



 
 
Page 1 of 9 

 
TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL      
 
Report to:   Executive  
Date:    24th September 2014 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  The Executive Member for Economic Growth and  

Planning and the Corporate Director for Economic 
Growth, Environment and Infrastructure 

 
Report Title 
 

Land Sales Programme 2014/15 and 2015/16  

 
Summary 
 

To advise Members of the outcome of the 2013/14 Land Sales Programme, to 
propose a programme for the disposal of land and buildings during the 
financial year 2014/15, 2015/16 and beyond and to seek the necessary 
delegations.   

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

1.  Note the outcome of the 2013/14 Land Sales Programme. 
2.     Approve the Land Sales Programme for 2014/15 onwards as set out in the report. 
3. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Economic Growth, Environment 

and Infrastructure to: 
a. negotiate and accept bids. 
b. engage external resources where this will assist in implementing the 

programme. 
c. submit an application for planning permission on any properties included 

in the programme where this will assist in marketing. 
d. offset eligible disposal costs against capital receipts in accordance with 

capital regulations up to a maximum of 4% of the value of the capital 
receipt. 

e. advertise the intention to dispose of a site in the event that it comprises 
open space as defined by the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, in 
accordance with the relevant statutory procedure, and if any objections 
are received, to refer to the relevant portfolio holder for consideration in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Economic Growth and 
Planning. 
 

f. i) add to or substitute sites into the programme during the year 
ii) hire security services or arrange for the demolition of any property.  
iii) authorise alternative methods of disposal where appropriate. 
 

4.     That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with the 
         Corporate Director for Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure and 
         where appropriate, the Director of Finance be authorised to finalise and enter into 
         all legal agreements required to implement the above decisions. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 
 
Page 2 of 9 

 
 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name:  Paul Adshead;  Helen Jones     
Extension: 2070   1915 
Background papers:  None    

Implications 

Financial Impact:   The generation of capital receipts will support the 
capital investment programme and other initiatives. 
Service managers are to be made aware that revenue 
costs of surplus assets will continue to be met from 
service budgets until the asset is sold. 
 

Legal Impact: Some properties may require Ministerial consent.eg for 
disposal of former school playing fields, and others 
may be subject to restrictive covenants. Depending on 
the method of disposal of each property there may be 
procurement and state aid issues that will require 
consideration.    

Human Resources Impact: None directly related to this report 

Asset Management Impact: The disposal of surplus assets is in accordance with 
the Asset Management Plan and Asset Strategy to 
assist service delivery and strategies and reduce 
backlog maintenance. 

E-Government Impact: None directly related to this report 
 

Risk Management Impact: The programme is actively managed to ensure that 
outcomes are met, give more certainty of delivery and 
better outcomes.  

Health and Safety Impact: A reduction in health and safety issues by disposing of 
vacant buildings.  
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Land Sales Programme sets out a list of land and buildings that the 

Council intends to sell in the forthcoming year(s) and a summary of the 
previous year’s outturn. The details of these are set out in this report, with the 
actual and estimated sums against specific properties in the confidential Part II 
of the agenda. 

 
1.2 The Land Sales Programme is an integral part of the Council’s asset strategy 

and is the conclusion of a corporate process of  identification of surplus assets 
linked to service planning and an options appraisal process.  

 
1.3 The Council strives to use its property assets in the most advantageous way 

possible for the community and to achieve its service
[...]
generation. There is a need to undertake a range of procedures to ensure that the best 
consideration for the sale is achieved including full exposure to the market and a 
transparent audit trail. 
  
Key Decision    
 
This will be a Key Decision likely to be taken in:  Sept 2014 
This is a Key Decision currently on the Forward Plan:   Yes / No   
If Key Decision has 28 day notice been given                 Yes 
 

Finance Officer Clearance (type in initials)gb 

Legal Officer Clearance (type in initials)jw..       

 
 
 

DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE  (electronic)  
 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

Report to:   Executive  
Date:    24th September 2014 
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Executive Member for Transformation and Resources/ 

Corporate Director Transformation and Resources 
 
 
Report Title 
   

Annual Delivery Plan 2014/15 (First Quarter) Performance Report  

 
Summary 
 

The attached draft report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s 
Annual Delivery Plan, 2014/15. 

 
Recommendations 
 

That Executive notes the contents of the Annual Delivery Plan First Quarter 
Performance Report and the actions that are being taken to address areas of 
concern.  

 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Peter Forrester  
Extension: 1815 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

The Annual Delivery Plan 2014/15 Quarter 1 
Performance report summarises the Council’s 
performance in relation to the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities. 

Financial  Not Applicable  

Legal Implications: None  

Equality/Diversity Implications None  

Sustainability Implications None 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

None  

Risk Management Implications   None  

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable  

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



2 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery 

Plan 2014/15 and supporting management information, for the period 1st April to 30th 
June 2014.  
 

1.2 This covers the Council’s six Corporate Priorities:  

• Low Council Tax and Value For Money 

• Economic Growth and Development 

• Safe Place to Live – Fighting Crime 

• Services Focused on the Most Vulnerable People 

• Excellence in Education 

• Reshaping Trafford Council  
 

1.3 Detailed information on performance is set out in the appendix. 
 

2.0 Quarter 1 results 
 
2.1 The ADP has 25 indicators. To date, 21 of these have been reported in first quarter 

and the remaining 4 are annual indicators that will have no result until later in the 
year. 

 
2.2 There are 16 green indicators (on target), and 5 below target for the year (2 fewer 

than in 2013/14).  
 
2.3 Of the 16 indicators that are on target, one is a new indicator that has no direction of 

travel and 12 have improved compared to the outturn for 2013/14, with one: Anti-
Social Behaviour incidents, improving from red to green. Several other indicators 
have shown significant improvement in first quarter: 

 
o Anti-Social Behaviour incidents have fallen by 2.3% for April – June 2014, 

compared to the same period of 2013, due to significant reductions in 
Malicious/Nuisance Communications and Hoax Calls to Emergency Services in 
the first three months of 2014/15, when compared to the same period of 
2013/14. There has been a notable improvement in Partington, reflecting the 
successful work of the Partnership in tackling perpetrators. 

 
o There has been a substantial improvement in the percentage of household 

waste recycled or composted.  Recycling has increased by almost 13%, to 
65.77%, since the same time last year. Following the introduction of weekly 
garden and food waste collections in May 2013, we are beginning to see the full 
effect of this now that the service has settled. We expect to see a further 
increase in the amount of food
[...]
 in initials)  ID 
Legal Officer Clearance  (type in initials)  MJ 
 
 

 
CORPORATE] DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE (electronic)E  
To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report. 

Page 70



Annual Delivery Plan Performance Report (Q1) 2014/15  1  

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2014/15  
Quarter 1 

Performance Report 
(Final) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



Annual Delivery Plan Performance Report (Q1) 2014/15  2  

1. Purpose and scope of the report 
 
The report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan 
(ADP) 2014/15 and supporting management information for the period 1st April to 30th June 
2014 (Quarter 1). 
 
This covers the Council’s six Corporate Priorities  

Ø  Low Council Tax and Value For Money  
Ø  Economic Growth and Development 
Ø  Safe Place to Live – Fighting Crime 
Ø  Services Focused on the Most Vulnerable People  
Ø  Excellence in Education  
Ø  Reshaping Trafford Council 

 
Quarterly data and direction of travel is provided, where data is available.  
 
All measures have a Red/Amber/Green assessment of current performance. This is based 
on actual data or a management assessment of expected Quarter 1 performance.  
 
For Corporate Priority indicators, where actual or expected performance is red (more than 
10%) or Amber (within 10% below the expected level of performance) an Exception Report 
is included in the commentary. 

 
 

2. Performance Key 
 
 

G   Performance meets or exceeds the      target  � 
Performance has improved compared 
with the previous period 

A   Performance is within 10% of the target   �� 
Performance is the same compared with 
the previous period 

R   Performance is more than 10% below the 
target  

� 
Performance has worsened compared 
with the previous period 

 
 
 
 

Where data is shaded, this indicates an estimated result and an assessment of 
performance by the Strategic Lead. 
 
 

 A G 
 
 
  

Page
[...]
t or capacity 
building, or both. 

 
Identify savings to meet the 
2014/15 gap 

M 
£1.93m 

G 
£17.5m Annual Indicator 

New 
Improve take up of online 
claims for Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax benefit 

Q 94% 96% 98% 94.5% � G 

 
 
 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 
MEETING HELD ON 29 AUGUST 2014 

 
Decisions published on 1st September 2014 and will come into force from 
4:00pm on the 8th September 2014, subject to call-in, except for any urgent 
decisions.  
 

The process for call in of decisions is set out as an Appendix to this note, extracted 
from the Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) Constitution. The address 
for the purposes of the schedule is that of the GMCA Secretary, c/o Manchester City 
Council, PO Box 532, Town Hall, Manchester, M60 2LA; or by contacting 
k.bond@agma.gov.uk 

 
The reports detailed in this note can be accessed at the AGMA website via the 
following link: - http://www.agma.gov.uk/calendar/index.html Any report not 
available on the web site will be available for Scrutiny Pool members from the 
GMCA Secretary on request, on a private and confidential basis.  
 
 
1. AIRPORT CITY SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT STRATEGY (agenda item 5) 
 
The Combined Authority received a report from Theresa Grant, Chief Executive 
Trafford Council presenting the Skills and Employment Strategy for Airport City. 
 
The Combined Authority AGREED: 
 
1. To endorse the Airport City Skills and Employment Strategy. 
2. To delegate authority to the GM Skills and Employment Partnership to oversee 

the implementation of the strategy, working with the Enterprise Zone Strategic 
Board. 

3. That Jon Lamonte, Chief Executive TfGM be asked to report back to Leaders in 
relation to how transport links will support access to employment at Airport City 
for people across Greater Manchester. 

 
2. GREATER MANCHESTER GROWTH DEAL: TRANSPORT UPDATE  

(agenda item 6) 
 
The Com
[...]
d electronic copies of the 
records of all such decisions to all members of the Scrutiny Pool within the 
same timescale. 

 
(b) The notices referred to at subparagraph 5.2(a) above will bear the date on 

which they are published and will specify that the decision will come into 
force, and may then be implemented, as from 4.00 pm on the fifth day after 
the day on which the decision was published, unless 5 members of the 
Scrutiny Pool object to it and call it in. 

 
 
 

 

Page 96



Page 97

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3b Minutes of Special Meeting held on 1 September 2014
	5 TRAFFORD LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	Flood Risk Management Strategy Document

	6 LAND SALES PROGRAMME 2014/15 AND 2015/16 (Part I Report)
	8 ANNUAL  DELIVERY  PLAN 2014/15 (FIRST QUARTER) PERFORMANCE REPORT
	ADP Performance Report

	9a Greater Manchester Combined Authority 29/8/2014
	9b Joint GMCA and AGMA Executive Meeting 29/8/14
	12 LAND SALES PROGRAMME (Part II Report)





Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE

24 SEPTEMBER 2014

PRESENT

Leader of the Council (Councillor S. Anstee) (in the Chair),
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb),
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning (Councillor M. Hyman),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers).

Also present: Councillors Adshead, Blackburn, Bowker, Brotherton, Butt, Candish, 
Cordingley, Fishwick, Hynes, Lloyd, Mitchell, Ross, Mrs. Ward, A. Western and 
Whetton.  

In attendance: 
Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. D. Brownlee),
Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones),
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Mrs. W. Marston),
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan),
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre),
Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam),
Head of Propert and Development (Mr. A. Prideaux),
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Cornes, J.R. Reilly, 
A. Williams and Cllr M. Young; and from the Chief Executive

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Executive Members.

21. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Meeting held on 28th July and of the 
Special Meeting held on 1st September 2014 be approved as correct 
records.

22. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY) 

There were no issues to be reported to this meeting.

23. TRAFFORD LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The Executive Member for Environment and Operations submitted a report 
seeking approval for the Trafford Local Flood Risk Management Strategy and 
supporting documents, as required by the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010.



Executive 

2

RESOLVED: That approval be given to the Trafford Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

24. LAND SALES PROGRAMME 2014/15 AND 2015/16 (PART I REPORT) 

The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity and Corporate 
Director, Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure submitted a report 
advising members of the outcome of the 2013/14 Land Sales Programme, 
proposing a programme for the disposal of land and buildings during the financial 
years 2014/15, 2015/16 and beyond and seeking the necessary delegations. A 
supplementary report, setting out the financial context and estimated future 
income, was considered in Part II of the agenda. (Minute 29 refers.)

RESOLVED -

(1) That the outcome of the 2013/14 Land Sales Programme be noted.

(2) That the Land Sales Programme for 2014/15 onwards as set out in the report 
be approved.

(3) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director for Economic Growth, 
Environment and Infrastructure to:

a. negotiate and accept bids.
b. engage external resources where this will assist in implementing the 

programme.
c. submit an application for planning permission on any properties 

included in the programme where this will assist in marketing.
d. offset eligible disposal costs against capital receipts in accordance 

with capital regulations up to a maximum of 4% of the value of the 
capital receipt.

e. advertise the intention to dispose of a site in the event that it 
comprises open space as defined by the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, in accordance with the relevant statutory procedure, and if 
any objections are received, to refer to the relevant portfolio holder 
for consideration in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Economic Growth and Planning.

f. i) add to or substitute sites into the programme during the year
ii) hire security services or arrange for the demolition of any property. 
iii)authorise alternative methods of disposal where appropriate.

(4)  That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with the 
Corporate Director for Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure and 
where appropriate, the Director of Finance be authorised to finalise and enter 
into all legal agreements required to implement the above decisions.

(5) That the financial details set out in the Part II report (agenda item 12) be 
noted.



3

Executive (24.9.14)

25. REVENUE BUDGET  MONITORING 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
setting out details of the realignment of the CFW, Council-Wide and overall net 
revenue budget for 2014/15, as considered by Council on 17th September 2014, 
together with a report setting out the outcome of the latest monitoring (to the end 
of July 2014) against this realigned budget. An opportunity was provided for 
Members to raise questions regarding the reports’ content.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and agreed.

(2) That the revised revenue budgets for 2014/15 of £85.003m and £20.291m 
for CFW and Council Wide respectively be noted.

(3) That the revised net revenue budget be noted for the Council for 2014/15 at 
£156.134m, an increase of £1.582m over the original base budget of 
£154.552m. The increase being financed from the use of the General 
Reserve.

26. ANNUAL  DELIVERY  PLAN 2014/15 (FIRST QUARTER) PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources and Corporate Director, 
Transformation and Resources submitted a report providing a summary of 
performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan 2014/15. An opportunity 
was provided for Members to raise questions regarding the report’s content.

RESOLVED - That the content of the Annual Delivery Plan First Quarter 
Performance report be noted, and the actions that are being taken to 
address areas of concern.

27. DECISIONS MADE BY GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 
AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD 

The Executive received for information details of decisions made by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority and joint Combined Authority / AGMA Executive 
Board at their meetings held on 29th August 2014.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the decision summaries be noted.

28. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION 



Executive 

4

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the 
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or 
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively.

29. LAND SALES PROGRAMME (PART II REPORT) 

The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity and Corporate 
Director, Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure submitted a 
supplementary report advising Members of the financial context and estimated 
future income in respect of the Land Sales Programme. (Minute 24 refers to the 
substantive report and decisions taken in Part I of the agenda.)

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.22 pm


